TO:

RE:

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
NO. 2015044101901

Department ol Enforcement
Finonelal Industry Regulatary Authority (“FINRA™)

MetLife Sccuritics, Inc, (BD No.[4251)
Respondent

Pursuont lo FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA'S Code of Procedure, MelLifc Securities, (ne.
(“Respondent™ or the “Firm") submits this Letter of Acceplance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC")
for the purpose of proposing a seltlement of the alleged rule violations deseribed below. This
AWC is submilied on the condilion {hal, ifaccepled, FINRA will not bring any futuse ctions
agoinst the Firm alleging violations based on the same faciual findings described hereln,

L
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

Respondent hereby aecepls and consents, without admilting or denylng the
findings, and solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other procecding
brought by or on behall of FINRA, or to which FINRA |s o party, prior lo n
hearing and without an adjudication of any Issuc of law or fact, to the entry of the
following lindings by FINRA:

BACKGROUND

MeiLife Securities, Inc, (“"MelLife® or the “Firm") has been & member of FINRA
since March 1984, MeiLife's muin office is in New York, New York. MeiLife
hes opproximalely 7,278 rejjisiered persons and opproximately 984 branch
ofTlces,

New England Securities, Inc. (“New England Securilies”) was a FINRA member

from 1968 until April 2015. On April 6, 2015, New England Securities merged

with MetLile, MeiLife is the successor in interest lo New England Securilles,
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Neither New England Securities nor MetLile hos any relevant formal disciplinary
history.




OVERVIEW

From May 1, 2009 to April 30, 2014 (the “Relevant Period"), New Englund
Securitics and MetLife [ailed 1o apply sales charge discounts o certain customers’
cligible purchases ol unit investment trusts (*UITs") in violation of FINRA Rule
2010. In addition, New England Securities and MeiLife foiled to establish,
mainiain and enforce a supervisory sysiem and writicn supervisory procedures
(“*WSPs") reasonably designed to ensurc that cuslomers received sales charge
discounts on all eligible UIT purchases in violation of NASD Rule 3010 and
FINRA Rule 2010.

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

A UIT is a type of Invesiment Company that issues securities, lypically called
“unils,” represenling undivided interests in o relatively fixed portfolio of
securities. ULTs are generally issued by o sponsor that assembles the UIT's
portfolio of securities, deposils the securities in o trust, and sells units of the UIT
In a public offering. UIT unils are redeemable securities that are issued for o
specific term, and entitle an investor Lo reeeive his or her proportionate share of
the UIT's nel assets on redemplion or at termination.

UIT sponsors offer ihvestors o variely of ways to reduce the sales fec charged on
a UIT purchase, The two most common methods to reduce the fee are
“breakpoints,” which allow investors fo reduce the sales fec by increasing the size
of their UIT investments, ond discounts on “rollovers” and “exchonges™
{collectively “sales churge discounts”).

On March 31, 2004, FINRA issued Notice to Members 04-26, Unlt Invesiment
Tirust Sales, which reminded brokes-dealers that they should develop ond
implement procedures Lo ensure cuslomers recelve avallable sales charpge
discounts for UITs, The Notice further stated that UIT Iransactions must take
ploce “on the most advaniogeous terms available 1o the cusiomer” and that it is the
firm’s responsibilily to “loke appropriale steps 1o ensure that they and their
cmployces understand, inform customers about, ond opply correctly any
npplicable price breaks avallable to customers in connection with UITs.”

During the Relevant Period, New England Securities and MeiLife foiled 1o
identify and npply snles charge discounts to certain customers’ cligible purchases
of UITs. Specificatly, New England Securities fafled 10 opply sales charpe

' UIT rollover and exchange discounts are generally offered to investors who use the redemplion or lermination
proceeds from one UIT 1o puschase anether UIT, cither from the same UIT scries (rollover) or a difterent UIT (on
exchange). Generally, In order lo reesive the rollover or aschange discount, proceeds used 1o purchase the UIT must
hove como (rom n UIT iransociion thet accurred wiilin the previous 30 days. In bath rollovers and exehianges, the
customer generally reeelvos a disenunt of 19 of the publle ofTering price
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discounts to eligible UIT purchases resuliing in cusiomers paylng excessive sales
charges of $285,752.70, and MelLife lolled to apply sales charge discounts lo
eligible UIT purchases resulting in customers poying excessive saies charges of
$63,996.22, MelLift hag peid restitution 1o oll alTecied cusiomers ol New
England Securilics and MeiLife. Based on the loregoing, New Enplond Securities
and MelLlfe violated FINRA Rule 2010.

Also, during the Relevant Period, New England Sccurlties and MeiLife falled 1o
establish, mainiain ond enforce o supervisory sysicm and WSPs reasonubly
designed 1o ensure cuslomers recelved sales charge discounts on all eligible UTT
purchoses, Nelther Now England Securities’ nor MelLi(e’s WSPs adequalely
pddregsed UIT sales charges discounts, In addition, both New England Securities
and MelLife relied primarily on their regisiered representatives (o ensure that
customers reczived approprinie UIT sales chorge discounts, but did not effeciively
inform and troin their represenlatives and supervisors (o identify and apply such
sulcs charge discounts, Based on (he foregoing, New England Securities ond
MeiLife violaled NASD Conduct Rules 3010(a) and (b) and FINRA Rule 2010.

B,  MeiLile consenls 1o the imposition of the following sanctions:

» Censure;
e Fine ol $300,000; and
» Resifution to afTecied customers In the total nmount of $349,748,92.

MelLilc ogrees to pay the monetsry sanetion upen nolice thot this AWC has been
accepied and that such payment is due and poyable, MelLife has submitied an
Election of Payment form showiny the mothod by which it proposes to pay the
fine imposed.

The impasition of a restitullon order or any other manelary sanction hereln, and
the timing of such ordered payments, does not preclude cusiomers from pursuing
thelr own actlons (o obtain restiiution or other remedles,

MetLife specifically and voluniarily walves any right to claim that 11 is unoble to
pay, now or al any (ims hereafier, the moneinry sanction imposed In this mauer.

The sanctions imposed hereln shall be efTective on a dote set by FINRA s(afT.
1L,
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

Respondent speclfically and voluntarily waives ihe following rights granted under FINRA's

! MesLife poid fuf] restitution and provided proofaf payment (o FINRA Stai,
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Code ol Procedure:

A, To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against it;

B.  Tobe notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend ngalnst the nllegations in a disciplinary hearing before n hearing panel,

fo have a written record of the hearing made and to have a wrillen decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the Notional Adjudicatory Council (“NAC") and
then 1o the U.S. Securitics and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, Respondent specifically and voluniarily waives ony right to claim bias or prejudgment
of the Chiel Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in conneetion witl such
person’s ar body's participation In discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC,
or other consideratton of this AWC, Including acceptance or rejection of this AWC,

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives ony right to claim that a person violsted
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation ol functions prohibitions of
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person’s or body's participation in discussions

regarding the terms and condilions of this AWC, or ather consideration of this AWC, including
lts acceplance or rejection.

{15
OTHER MATTERS
Respondent undersiands thot;

A. Submission of this AWC is voluniary ond wifl nol resolve this matter unless and
until {t has been reviewed and accepled by the NAC, & Review Subcommillee of

the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary AlTairs (*ODA™), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. Ifthis AWC is nol accepled, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the nliegntions ngoinsi Respondent;

C. I sccepled:

1. this AWC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary
record and may be considered in any (Uture actions brought by FINRA or
any other regulnior ngainst il;



2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure
program in aceordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. FINRA may make a public announcement conceming this agreement and
the subject matter thereol in accordonce with FINRA Rule 8313; ond

4, Respondent may not toke any oction or make or permit to be made any
public statement, Including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying,
dircetly or indirecily, any finding in this AWC or create the Impression
that the AWC [s without factua! basis, Respondent may not iake any
pesilion in any proceeding brought by or on behall of FINRA, or (o which
FINRA Is a party, that Is inconsisient with any part of this AWC. Nothing
in this provision affects its: (i) testimonial obligutions; ur (i) right 10 take
legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which
FINRA is not a porty; and

D. Respondent may attoch 8 Corrective Action Statement (o this AWC that isa
statemeni of demonstrable corrective sieps taken lo prevent future misconduet.
Respondent understands that it moy not deny the charges or make any stalement
thet is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statemeni does nol
constitute factuol or legal tindings by FINRA, nor docs it reflect the views of
FINRA or its stolT,

The undersigned, on behal ol MetLile, cerlifics that a person duly authorized o act on its behall
has road and understands all of the provisiors of this AWC and has been given a full opportunily
to ask queslions aboul i(; that the Firm has agreed lo ils pravisions volunterily; and that no offer,

threat, Inducement, or promise ol any kind, other than the terms sel forth herein and the prospect

of avoiding the issuance ol a Complaint, has been made to induce the Firm (o submit It.

MelLife Securities, Inc,

0% 1Y- Lo/ ; By:(tl"io /{““(w—""';}

Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Orlando R. Cruz, Ir,
President
Reviewed by:

411. L Y
Jamie R. Zaretsgky, lisq.
MetLife Law Depanment
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 578-5441
Jjzarelskyrgmetlife.com




Signed on behalf of the

torof ODA, by delegoigd uthority

Scnior Regional Counsel

FINRA Depariment of Enforcement
1835 Market Street, Suile 19500
Philadelphin, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 665-1180

Fox: (215) 496-0434
E-Mail: david.newman@f{inra.org



